299
INTRODUCTION
Geopolymer production requires low energy
and has a very low carbon footprint compared to
traditional Portland cement [1, 2]. Geopolymers
are green binder materials with an amorphous
three-dimensional network structure that can be
synthesized from an appropriate aluminosilicate

pressive strength [21]. Increasing concentration
of NaOH at 8, 10, and 12 M increased the disso-
lution of BA and RC, especially quartz minerals
in RC. The mineral phases that appeared in the
Table 1. Chemical compositions (wt%) of the BA and RC starting materials
Chemical compositions (wt%) SiO2 Al2O3 Fe2O3 CaO K2O TiO2 MnO SO3 LOI
BA 19.91 9.06 28.93 31.78 2.20 0.52 0.39 6.69 0.52
RC 54.77 18.00 17.38 1.25 4.90 2.16 0.28 1.05 0.21
Table 2. Mixture compositions of BA, RC, and alkaline activators
Sample code
BA/RC BA RC Na2SiO3 NaOH NaOH SiO2/Al2O3 Na2O/Al2O3
(weight ratio) (g) (g) (g) (mol/L) (mL) (mole ratio) (mole ratio)
100BA6N10A20 100/0 100 0 37.39 10 19.32 6 2.0
100BA6N10A21 100/0 100 0 37.39 10 21.09 6 2.1
100BA6N10A22 100/0 100 0 37.39 10 22.87 6 2.2
90BA6N10A20 90/10 90 10 36.38 10 23.26 6 2.0
90BA5N10A20 90/10 90 10 18.28 10 31.11 5 2.0
90BA7N10A20 90/10 90 10 54.48 10 15.42 7 2.0
90BA6N8A20 90/10 90 10 36.38 8 29.08 6 2.0
90BA6N12A20 90/10 90 10 36.38 12 19.39 6 2.0
90BA6N10A21 90/10 90 10 36.38 10 25.22 6 2.1
90BA6N10A22 90/10 90 10 36.38 10 27.17 6 2.2
80BA6N10A20 80/20 80 20 35.37 10 27.21 6 2.0
70BA6N10A20 70/30 70 30 34.36 10 31.15 6 2.0
60BA6N10A20 60/40 60 40 33.35 10 35.09 6 2.0
302